except for the treatment of gains or losses arising from an entity’s own credit risk relating
to liabilities designated at FVPL. Such movements are presented in other comprehensive
income with no subsequent reclassification to profit or loss.

– 13 –

Changes to the impairment calculation

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for

impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with

a forward-looking expected credit loss (“ECL”) approach. IFRS 9 requires the Group

to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not held

at FVPL. The ECL allowance is based on the difference between the contractual cash

flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects

to receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset’s original

effective interest rate.

The changes for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities on 1 January 2018,

the Group’s date of initial application of IFRS 9, are summarised as follows:

Originally
stated

Remeasurement
upon

application
of IFRS 9

IFRS 9
Loans

and receivables
Amortised

cost
Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets
Service concession financial receivables 11,514,263 – 11,514,263
Financial assets included in trade and

other receivables (i) 544,121 (35,669) 508,452
Fixed deposits with maturity period over

three months 630,403 – 630,403
Cash and cash equivalents 2,169,414 – 2,169,414

14,858,201 (35,669) 14,822,532

– 14 –

Originally
stated

Remeasurement
upon

application
of IFRS 9

IFRS 9
Amortised

cost
Amortised

cost
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities included in trade and

other payables 1,493,486 – 1,493,486
Borrowings 6,631,752 – 6,631,752

8,125,238 – 8,125,238

The impact of the Group’s retained earnings due to the remeasurement of financial
instruments as at 1 January 2018, the Group’s date of initial application of IFRS 9, is as
follows:

Retained
earnings

Note HK$’000

At 1 January 2018 (originally stated) 2,559,424
Remeasurement upon initial application of IFRS 9 (i) (35,669)

At 1 January 2018 (restated) 2,523,755

Note:

(i) As at 1 January 2018, the Group recorded ECLs allowance under IFRS 9 of HK$35,669,000.

Except for the above-mentioned changes, the accounting policies and methods of

computation used in the preparation for the current period are consistent with those